Legal Notice No. 85

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

No. 2 of 2024.

By Her Excellency Christine Carla Kangaloo, O.R.T.T., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces.

[L.S.]

CHRISTINE CARLA KANGALOO President

A PROCLAMATION

Whereas it is provided by section 30(1) of the Representation of the People Act, Chap. 2:01 that, for the purposes of an election, the President may, by Proclamation published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*, direct that an electoral registration shall be conducted in the Registration Area Offices or the Temporary Registration Area Offices established in the electoral district in which such election is to be held:

Now, therefore, I, Christine Carla Kangaloo, President as aforesaid, do hereby direct that an electoral registration shall be conducted in the electoral district of Lengua/Indian Walk, as defined in the Schedule to the Elections and Boundaries Commission (Local Government and Tobago House of Assembly) Order, 2023, in relation to the electoral area of Princes Town for the purposes of the election of a Councillor to serve on the Municipal Council of the Princes Town Regional Corporation and I hereby fix the 13th day of May, 2024, as the date of the commencement of the Electoral Registration.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, at the Office of the President, St. Ann's, this 10th day of May, 2024.

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, Caroni Republic of Trinidad and Tobago—2024